

No. 06-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MILTON MCDANIEL,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Mississippi**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GLENN F. BECKHAM  
LONNIE D. BAILEY  
UPSHAW, WILLIAMS, BIGGERS,  
BECKHAM & RIDDICK, LLP  
Post Office Drawer 8230  
Greenwood, MS 38935-8230  
(662) 455-1613

*Of Counsel*

PAUL A. CUNNINGHAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
GERALD P. NORTON  
SIMON A. STEEL  
HARKINS CUNNINGHAM LLP  
1700 K Street NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006-3804  
(202) 973-7600

*Attorneys for Petitioner,  
Illinois Central Railroad  
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTES OR OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	7
B. Factual Background .....	9
C. Proceedings in the Court Below .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECE- DENT ESTABLISHING THE VALIDITY OF GENERAL RELEASES IN FELA SETTLEMENTS .....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW EXACERBATES A MATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGED CON- FLICT AMONG THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEAL AND STATE APPELLATE COURTS CONCERNING THE VALIDITY OF FELA RELEASES.....	14
A. The “Known Claim for a Specific Injury” Test .....	14
B. The Basic “Known Risk” Test.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Fact-Intensive, “Specifically Known Risk” Test and the Mississippi Supreme Court’s Antipathy to General Releases .....	17
III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESTORE UNIFORMITY AND PREDICTABILITY TO THIS IMPORTANT AREA OF FEDERAL LAW .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	8
<i>Anderson v. A.C. &amp; S., Inc.</i> , 797 N.E.2d 537 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003), <i>appeal not allowed</i> , 804 N.E.2d 40 (Ohio 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 926 (2004).....	15-16
<i>Aswad v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , No. 04-2536, 2006 WL 1063297 (Va. Cir. Ct. Apr. 18, 2006).....	17
<i>Babbitt v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.</i> , 104 F.3d 89 (6th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949).....	9
<i>Callen v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 332 U.S. 625 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Damron v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 520 (N.D. Ohio 1995) .....	10
<i>Dice v. Akron, C. &amp; Y. R.R.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952) ..	6, 8, 22
<i>Duncan v. Thompson</i> , 315 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	11
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942).....	6
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Acuff</i> , No. 2005-CA-00388-SCT, 2006 WL 2168122 (Miss. Aug. 3, 2006) .	11
<i>Knoth v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , No. 2005-CA-001882-MR, 2006 WL 1510782 (Ky. Ct. App. June 2, 2006).....	16
<i>Loyal v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 507 S.E.2d 499 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) .....	17, 21-22
<i>McElhenny v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , Civ. No. 2002-495 (Cir. Ct. Holmes Cty., Miss., Nov. 17, 2006)....	11
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998).....	19
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	7
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Sellan</i> , 231 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 9, 16, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>S. Buffalo Ry. v. Ahern</i> , 344 U.S. 367 (1953).....	6
<i>Stephens v. Ala. State Docks Terminal Ry.</i> , 723 So. 2d 83 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998).....	15
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	8
<i>Wicker v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1012 (1998)... <i>passim</i>	
 STATUTES	
Federal Employers' Liability Act, ch. 149, 35 Stat. 65 (1908) (codified as amended at 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1445(a) .....	9
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	8
45 U.S.C. § 55 .....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 56 .....	9
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1386 (1908) .....	6, 8-9
S. Rep. No. 60-460 (1908).....	8
 COURT RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 10(b) .....	6
SUP. CT. R. 10(c) .....	6
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Bebchuk, L. & Posner, R., <i>One-Sided Contracts in Competitive Consumer Markets</i> , 104 MICH. L. REV. 827 (2006) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CARROLL, STEPHEN J. ET AL., ASBESTOS LITIGATION (RAND Institute for Civil Justice 2005), available at <a href="http://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/2005/RAND_MG162.pdf">http://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/2005/RAND_MG162.pdf</a> .....	23
Symposium, “Boilerplate”: <i>Foundations of Market Contracts</i> , 104 MICH. L. REV. 821 (2006) ...	20-21
